
Lee Countv Board Of Countv Commissioners I 

1. REOIJESTED MOTION: 
“Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20031266 

/ 
ACTION REOIJESTED: Execute Amendment No. 2 to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) 
agreement 99LEl which stipulates the reimbursement criteria from the State for work conducted on the Lee County Shore 
Protection Project. No additionaX fund~iqg is requjred~. 

w 

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: The current contract with the DEP has expired, and current construction estimates are not 
consistent with the cost allocations represented in the Agreement. 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Defines responsibilities of each party in carrying out the necessary tasks to complete the 
shore protection projects and allocates the cost sharing distribution for the eligible project tasks. Executing Amendment No. 2 
reallocates State funds to represent current construction cost estimates and extends the contract period to August 1,2004 to 
allow for reimbursement of design, permitting and construction of the Gasparilla Island Erosion Control project, the Estero 
Island (North and South) Restoration project, and the Lovers Key Restoration project. Board approval is required for all 
amendments to this agreement. 

A. COMMISSIONER 
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDINANCE 8. DEPARTMENT 

ADMIN. CODE C. DIVISION 

lanuary 11,200O the Board executed DEP Project Agreement 99LEl to provide deign phase funding 
for beach nourishment projects on Gasparilla Island, Estero Island, and Lovers Key. Amendment 1 was executed on July 24, 
2001 to increase the project scope for Ester0 and Gasparilla Island and provide additional grant funding from DEP up to 
%SJ79,220 for completion of project construction and monitoring. 

Amendment 2 will extend the contract period 1 year to August I, 2004 and reallocates previous funds to represent current 
estimates of project costs. Federal construction dollars shown in the Amendment calculations are based on eligibility and 
authorization provided in Section 309 of the Water Resources Development Act of 2000. All of the federal funds have not 
been budgeted yet. To date only 3 million of the $9,858,759 has been appropriated. The County and U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers (USACE) are currently negotiating a Project Cooperation Agreement detailing the reimbursement criteria for 
federal costs incurred on the Lee County Shore Protection Project, Gasparilla and Ester0 Island segments. 

8. MANZEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS- 
(Con%) 

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL: 

I- I 

10. COMMISSION ACTION: 



7. BACKGROUND (continued) 

Project Construction options will be brought back to the Board of County Commissioners for direction if federal 
funds are not allocated at the time all permits have been issued and advertisenxnts for construction bids are 
otherwise ready to go. 

The amendment will adjust cost sharing in accordance with the following table. As Lee County contracts are 
awarded for these project segments, the State Project Agreement may be further amended to reallocate funding 
between project segments as necessary. 

3.0 Monitoring $ 
3.1 County Wide % % 61,322 $ 61,322 $ 122,644 

Task 3.0 Subtotal s - s 61,322 % 61,322 % 122,644 
TOTAL PROJECT COST $ 9,858,759 $ 9,041,936 % 6,351,663 $ 25252,358 

No additional funding is required. Budget adjustments will be made as part of the CIP carry-over process. 

Attachments: DEP Project Agreement (3 Originals) 

l *+ 



AMENDMENT No: 2 
DEP AGREEMENT No: 99LEl 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
BUREAU OF BEACHES AND WETLAND RESOURCES 

BEACH EROSION CONTROL PROGRAM 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT FOR 
Lee County Shore Protection Project 

THIS AGREEMENT as entered into on the 14th day of January, 2000, and amended on the 5th day 
of Aubwst, 2001, between the FLORtDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (hereinafter 
referred to as the “DEPARTMENT”) whose address is 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399-3000 and the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LEE COUNTY, whose address is 1500 
Monroe Street, Ft. Myers, Florida 33902, a local government (hereinafter referred to as the “LOCAL 
SPONSOR”) is hereby amended as follows: 

. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Paragraphs 1 39 are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following: 

The DEPARTMENT does hereby retain the LOCAL SPONSOR to implement the beach erosion control 
project known as the Lee County Shore Protection Project, (hereafter referred to as the PROJECT), as 
defined in Attachment A-l (Project Work Plan), attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, 
and the LOCAL SPONSOR does hereby agree to perform such services as are necessary to implement 
the PROJECT in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, and all 
attachments and exhibits named herein which are attached hereto and incorporated by reference. For 
purposes of this Agreement, the terms “Contract” and “Agreement” are used interchangeably, and also 
the terms “Grantee”, “ Recipient” and “Local Sponsor” are used interchangeably. 

This Agreement shall begin on January 14, 2000 and end on August 1, 2004. Pursuant to Section 
161.101 (18), Florida Statutes, work conducted on this PROJECT by the LOCAL SPONSOR or its 
subcontractor beginning on or after July I, 1998, shall be eligible for cost sharing by the 
DEPARTMENT. 

The LOCAL SPONSOR shall perform the services in a proper and satisfactory manner as determined 
by the DEPARTMENT. Any and all equipment, products or materials necessary to perform these 
services, or requirements as further stated herein, shall be supplied by the LOCAL SPONSOR. 

The State of Florida’s performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent upon an 
annual appropriation by the Legislature and subject to the release of funds appropriated to the 
DEPARTMENT. 

The LOCAL SPONSOR shall implement the PROJECT and complete said PROJECT upon the terms 
and conditions set forth in this Agreement and &ture requisite authorizations and environmental 
permits. The PROJECT consists of the restoration and maintenance of the beach and dune system 
located on Gasparilla Island, Ester0 Island and Lovers Key. The PROJECT also includes county-wide 
physical monitoring. The life of the PROJECT is defined as ten (10) years commencing upon the 
completion date of the construction task under this PROJECT. The parties expressly agree that the 
provisions of this paragraph shall survive and be enforceable beyond the expiration date of this 
Agreement. 

DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 1 of 8 



The LOCAL SPONSOR shall develop a detailed Scope of Work for each eligible PROJECT item, as specified 
in Table 1 below. It is understood and agreed that the detailed Scope of Work shall include a narrative 
description of each task, a corresponding detailed budget and a project schedule. Written authorization to 
initiate each eligible project item must be obtained from the DEPARTMENT prior to the initiation of said 
item. 

6. The DEPARTMENT and the LOCAL SPONSOR agree that the estimated costs of the PROJECT are identified 
in Table 1 below. 

Eligible PROJECT Items 

7. The DEPARTMENT has determined that 100 percent of the PROJECT length is eligible for state cost sharing. 
Therefore, the DEPARTMENT’s financial obligation shall not exceed the sum of $9,041,936 for this 
PROJECT. For Tasks 2.1 and 2.4, the DEPARTMENT will pay 100 percent of the non-federal costs for 
construction of that portion of the PROJECT located within State Park properties. The DEPARTMENT’s cost 
share for the remainder of Tasks 2.1 and 2.4 shall not exceed 44.79 percent and 50 percent respectively. 
Further, the DEPARTMENT’s share of the non-federal PROJECT costs for the specific eligible PROJECT 
items listed above shall not exceed the following: Task 1.1 -44.79 percent; Tasks 1.2 and 2.2 - 45.73 percent; 
Tasks 1.3 and 2.3 - 4.29 percent; 1.4 and 3.1 - 50 percent. The DEPARTMENT and the LOCAL SPONSOR 
agree that any and all activities associated with the PROJECT that are not shown in Table 1 are the 
responsibility of the LOCAL SPONSOR and are not a part of this Agreement. The LOCAL SPONSOR agrees 
that any costs for the specific eligible PROJECT items which exceed the estimated PROJECT costs for that 
item shall be the responsibility of the LOCAL SPONSOR. Any modifications to the estimated TOTAL 
PROJECT COSTS shall be provided through formal amendment to this Agreement. 

8. The LOCAL SPONSOR shall perform as an independent contractor and not as an agent, representative, or 
employee of the DEPARTMENT. 

DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 2 of 8 



9. The LOCAL SPONSOR agrees to maintain the public beach access sites and public parking spaces, as 
identified in Attachment B-l (Funding Eligibility), attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, 
for beach use throughout the life of the PROJECT as established under this Agreement. If at any time 
the LOCAL SPONSOR fails to maintain the subject beach access sites and public parking for use by the 
general public on an equal basis, the LOCAL SPONSOR agrees to reimburse the DEPARTMENT all 
fUnds provided by the DEPARTMENT associated with any beach access site where maintenance is 
discontinued. Additionally, the LOCAL SPONSOR agrees to maintain public beach access signs that 
are clearly visible from the highway for the life of the PROJECT. 

10. Paragraph intentionally left blank 

11. As consideration for the eligible work performed by the LOCAL SPONSOR under the terms of this 
Agreement, the DEPARTMENT shall pay the LOCAL SPONSOR as specified herein. For satisfactory 
performance, the DEPARTMENT agrees to compensate the LOCAL SPONSOR on a cost 
reimbursement basis for services rendered. All requests for reimbursement shall be made in accordance 
with Attachment C-l (Comptroller’s Contract Payment Requirements), attached hereto and made a part 
hereof, and state bmidelines for eligible costs found in the State Comptroller’s Voucher Processing 
Handbook at (<htto://www.dbf.state.fl.uslaadir/mainindex.html>). The LOCAL SPONSOR wiil submit 
a request for reimbursement of funds on the forms provided as Attachment D-l (Request For Payment, 
PARTS I - IV), attached hereto and made a part hereof, on a quarterly basis. The term “quarterly” shall 
reflect the calendar quarters ending March 31, June 30, September 30, and December 31; the request 
shall be submitted no later than thirty (30) days following the completion date of the quarterly reporting 
period, of each year in which the project is underway. These forms shall be certified as accurate by the 
LOCAL SPONSOR’S Project Administrator and the LOCAL SPONSOR’s Project Financial Officer and 
submitted to the DEPARTMENT as a payment request. All requests for the reimbursement of travel 
expenses shall be based on the travel limits established in Section 112.061, Florida Statutes. A final 
invoice shall be due no later than thirty (30) days following the completion date of this Agreement. The 
DEPARTMENT will not release funds for payment until such time as all requisite authorizations and 
environmental permits, including those required pursuant to Chapters 161, 253, 258 and 373, Florida 
Statutes, have been obtained. 

12. The DEPARTMENT’s Project Manager shall have thirty (30) days after receipt of each billing to 
determine that the work has been accomplished in accordance with the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement prior to approving the billing for payment. It is understood and agreed that any request for 
reimbursement that requires the DEPARTMENT to request additional information of the LOCAL 
SPONSOR shall stop time for the DEPARTMENT’s review period and the clock will not resume until 
such information is received as requested by the DEPARTMENT. Upon approval of the payment 
request the DEPARTMENT shall disburse the f&ds due the LOCAL SPONSOR less ten (10) percent 
which shall be retained on account. The cumulative amount retained for each eligible PROJECT item 
shall be disbursed to the LOCAL SPONSOR after the DEPARTMENT has certified that the LOCAL 
SPONSOR has complied with all the terms and conditions of the Agreement and the applicable Scope 
of Work for said item. The Department will periodically request proof of a transaction (invoice, payroll 
register, etc.) to evaluate the appropriateness of costs to the agreement pursuant to State and Federal 
guidelines (including cost allocation guidelines), as appropriate. When requested, this information must 
be provided within thirty (30) calendar days of such request. If applicable, the Grantee may also be 
required to submit a cost allocation plan to the Department in support of its multipliers (overhead, 
indirect, general administrative costs, and fringe benefits). All bills for amounts due under this 
agreement shall be submitted in detail sufficient for a proper pre-audit and post-audit thereof. 

13. For the duration of this Agreement, the LOCAL SPONSOR shall submit to the DEPARTMENT’s 
Project Manager quarterly project progress reports as updates to a project schedule, no later than thirty 
(30) days following the completion date of the quarterly reporting period. Schedules shall be submitted 
electronically in an .MPP or tab delimited .TXT format. Information provided shall be the best 
available and shall represent the most accurate forecast of future events. Specific information to be 

DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 3 of 8 



included: tasks to be completed, start and finish dates, task duration, actual start and finish dates with 
actual task duration, 

14. Upon completion of the PROJECT the LOCAL SPONSOR shall submit to the DEPARTMENT a 
certification of completion, attached hereto as Attachment E-l (Project Completion Certification). 

The DEPARTMENT reserves the right to release retainage withheld, at the request of the LOCAL 
SPONSOR, or at the DEPARTMENT’s convenience, for a completed eligible PROJECT item task 
during the term of this Agreement. A completed Project Completion Certification must accompany the 
payment request that identifies the eligible project items completed for which release of retained funds 
is requested by the LOCAL SPONSOR. 

15. Pursuant to Chapter 161.101(17), Florida Statutes, the LOCAL SPONSOR shall, at a minimum, comply 
with monetary limits for competitive acquisition of both materials and services as required by Chapter 
287, Florida Statutes, which is expressly made a part of this Agreement and is incorporated herein by 
reference as if fully set forth. 

16. The applicable provisions of Chapter 161, Florida Statutes, entitled Beach and Shore Preservation, and 
any rules promulgated therefrom, are expressly made a part of this Agreement and are incorporated 
herein by reference as if fully set forth. 

17. The LOCAL SPONSOR’s Project Manager for all matters is Robert Neal, Phone: 239/479-8566. The 
DEPARTMENT’s Project Manager for all technical matters is Russell Snyder, Phone: 850/487-1262, 
ext. 170 and the DEPARTMENT’s Grant Program Administrator for all administrative matters is 
C. Tony Tucker, Phone: 850/487-1262, extension 192, or their successor(s). All matters shall be 
directed to the appropriate persons for action or disposition. 

18. Each party hereto agrees that it shall be solely responsible for the negligent or wrongful acts of its 
employees and agents. However, nothing contained herein shall constitute a waiver by either party of 
its sovereign immunity or the provisions of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes. 

19. The DEPARTMENT may terminate this Agreement at any time in the event of the failure of the 
LOCAL SPONSOR to fulfill any of its obligations under this Agreement. Prior to termination, the 
DEPARTMBNT shall provide ten (10) calendar days written notice of its intent to terminate and shall 
provide the LOCAL SPONSOR an opportunity to consult with the DEPARTMENT regarding the 
reason(s) for termination. The DEPARTMENT may terminate this Agreement without cause and for its 
convenience by giving thirty (30) calendar days written notice to the LOCAL SPONSOR. Notice shall 
be sufficient if delivered personally or by certified mail to the address set forth in this Agreement. 

20. Any and all notices shall be delivered to the parties at the following addresses: 

LOCAL SPONSOR DEPARTMENT 

Robert Neal P.E., Coastal Engineer C. Tony Tucker, Grant Program Administrator 
Lee County Division of Natural Resources Department of Environmental Protection 

1500 Monroe Street Bureau of Beaches and Wetland Resources 
P.O. Box 398 3900 Commonwealth Blvd., MS 300 

Ft. Myers, FL 33902-0398 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000 
(239) 479-8566 (850) 487-1262, extension 192 

DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 4 of 8 



21. This Agreement may be unilaterally canceled by the DEPARTMENT for refusal by the L&AL 
SPONSOR to allow public access to all documents, papers, letters, or other material made or received 
by the LOCAL SPONSOR in conjunction with this Agreement, unless the records are exempt from 
Section 24(a) of Article I of the State Constitution and Section 119.07(l), Florida Statutes. 

22. The LOCAL SPONSOR shall maintain books, records and documents directly pertinent to performance 
under this Agreement in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied. 
The DEPARTMENT, the State, or their authorized representatives shall have access to such records for 
audit purposes during the term of this Agreement and for three years following Agreement completion. 
In the event any work is subcontracted, the LOCAL SPONSOR shall similarly require each 
subcontractor to maintain and allow access to such records for audit purposes. 

23. In addition to the requirements of the preceding paragraph, the LOCAL SPONSOR shall comply with 
the applicable provisions contained in Attachment F-l (Special Audit Requirements), attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by reference. Exhibit 1 summarizes the f&ding sources supporting the 
Agreement for purposes of assisting the LOCAL SPONSOR in complying with the requirements of 
Attachment F-l. A revised copy of Exhibit 1 must be provided to the LOCAL SPONSOR for each 
amendment which authorizes a funding increase or decrease. If the LOCAL SPONSOK fails to receive a 
revised copy of Exhibit 1, the LOCAL SPONSOR shall notify the DEPARTMENT’s Grant Manager to 
request a copy of the updated information. The LOCAL SPONSOR is hereby noticed that the Florida 
Single Audit Act and Special Audit Requirements may further apply to subcontracts and lower tier 
transactions that may result pursuant to this Agreement. The LOCAL SPONSOR may confer with its 
chief financial officer, audit director or contact the state officials identified under Part 11 of Attachment 
F-l for assistance with questions pertaining to the applicability of these requirements. 

24. In accordance with Section 216.347, Florida Statutes, the LOCAL SPONSOR is hereby prohibited from 
using funds provided by this Agreement for the purposes of lobbying the Legislature, the judicial branch 
or a state agency. 

25. The LOCAL SPONSOR covenants that it presently has no interest and shall not acquire any interest 
which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services required. 

26. This Agreement has been delivered in the State of Florida and shall be construed in accordance with the 
laws of Florida. Wherever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such 
manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement shall be 
prohibited or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such 
prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining 
provisions of this Agreement. Any action hereon or in connection herewith shall be brought in Leon 
County, Florida. 

27. No delay or failure to exercise any right, power or remedy accruing to either party upon breach or 
default by either party under this Agreement, shall impair any such right, power or remedy of either 
party; nor shall such delay or failure be construed as a waiver of any such breach or default, or any 
similar breach or default thereafter. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 5 of 8 



28. To the extent required by law, the Grantee will bc self-insured against, or will secure and maintain 
during the life of this Agreement, Worker’s Compensation Insurance for all of its employees connected 
with the work of this project and, in case any work is subcontracted, the Grantee shall require the 
subcontractor similarly to provide Worker’s Compensation Insurance for all of the latter’s employees 
unless such employees are covered by the protection afforded by the Grantee. Such self-insurance 
program or insurance coverage shall comply fully with the Florida Worker’s Compensation law. In case 
any class of employees engaged in hazardous work under this Agreement is not protected under 
Worker’s Compensation statutes, the Grantee shall provide, and cause each subcontractor to provide, 
adequate insurance satisfactory to the Department, for the protection of its employees not otherwise 
protected. 

29. The LOCAL SPONSOR recognizes that the State of Florida, by virtue of its sovereignty, is not required 
to pay any taxes on the services or goods purchased under the terms of this Agreement. 

30. This Agreement is neither intended nor shall it be construed to grant any rights, privileges or interest in 
any third party without the mutual written agreement of the parties hereto. 

31. A. No person, on the grounds of race, creed, color, national origin, age, sex, or disability, shall be 
excluded from participation in; be denied the proceeds or benefits of; or be otherwise subjected 
to discrimination in performance of this Agreement. 

B. An entity or affiliate who has been placed on the discriminatory vendor list may not submit a 
bid on a contract to provide goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a 
contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, 
may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not award or perform 
work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under contract with any public 
entity, and may not transact business with any public entity. The Florida Department of 
Management Services is responsible for maintaining the discriminatory vendor list and intends 
to post the list on its website. Questions regarding the discriminatory vendor list may be 
directed to the Florida Department of Management Services, Office of Supplier Diversity at 
8501487-0915. 

C. The DEPARTMENT supports diversity in its procurement program and requests that all 
subcontracting opportunities afforded by this Agreement embrace diversity enthusiastically. 
The award of subcontracts should reflect the full diversity of the citizens of the State of Florida. 
The Department will be glad to furnish a list of minority owned businesses for consideration in 
subcontracting opportunities. 

32. The LOCAL SPONSOR shall not subcontract, assign, or transfer any work under this Agreement 
without the prior written consent of the DEPARTMENT’s Project Manager. The LOCAL SPONSOR 
agrees to be responsible for the fulfillment of all work elements included in any subcontract consented 
to by the DEPARTMENT and agrees to be responsible for the payment of all monies due under any 
subcontract. I1 is understood and agreed by the LOCAL SPONSOR that the DEPARTMENT shall not 
be liable to any subcontractor for any expenses or liabilities incurred under the subcontract and that the 
LOCAL SPONSOR shall be solely liable to the subcontractor for all expenses and liabilities incurred 
under the subcontract. 

When applicable, the LOCAL SPONSOR shall also notify the DEPARTMENT’s Project Manager of 
the solicitation from which an intended subcontractor was selected. Upon the DEPARTMENT’s 
request, the LOCAL SPONSOR shall furnish copies of the respective solicitation documents, including 
the solicitation and responses thereto, the bid tabulations and the resulting contract(s) including a 
detailed scope of work. 

DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 6 of 8 



33. 

34. 

35. 

36. 

37. 

31. 

. 

. 

The LOCAL SPONSOR warrants and represents that it is self-funded for liability insurance, appropriate 
and allowable under Florida Law, and that such self-insurance offers protection applicable to the 
LOCAL SPONSOR’s officers, employees, servants and agents while acting within the scope of their 
employment with the LOCAL SPONSOR. 

The purchase of non-expendable equipment costing $1,000 or more is not authorized under the terms 
and conditions of this Agreement. 

The DEPARTMENT may at any time, by written order designated to be a change order, make any 
change in the work within the general scope of this Agreement (e.g., specifications, time, method or 
manner of performance, requirements, etc.). All change orders are subject to the mutual agreement of 
both parties as evidenced in writing. Any change order which causes an increase or decrease in the 
LOCAL SPONSOR’s cost or time shall require an appropriate adjustment and modification (formal 
amendment) to this Agreement. 

The LOCAL SPONSOR shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local rules and regulations in 
providing services to the DEPARTMENT under this Agreement. The LOCAL SPONSOR 
acknowledges that this requirement includes compliance with all applicable federal, state and local 
health and safety rules and regulations. The LOCAL SPONSOR f&her agrees to include this provision 
in all subcontracts issued as a result of this Agreement. 

If a force majeure occurs which causes delays or the reasonable likelihood of delay in the fulfillment of 
the requirements of this PROJECT Agreement, the LOCAL SPONSOR shall promptly notify the 
DEPARTMENT orally and shall, within seven (7) calendar days, notify the DEPARTMENT in writing 
of the anticipated length and cause of the delay, the measures taken or to be taken to minimize the delay, 
and the LOCAL SPONSOR’s intended timetable for implementation of such measures. If the parties 
agree that the delay or anticipated delay was caused, or will be caused by a force majeure, time for 
performance under this PROJECT Agreement may be extended, at the discretion of the 
DEPARTMENT, for a period of time equal to the delay resulting from the force majeure. Such 
agreement shall be confirmed by letter from the DEPARTMENT accepting, or if necessary, modifying 
the extension. A force majeure shall be an act of God, strike, lockout, or other industrial disturbance, 
act of the public enemy, war, blockade, public riot, lightning, fire, flood, explosion, failure to receive 
timely necessary governmental or third party approvals, governmental restraint, and any other cause, 
whether of the kind specifically enumerated herein or otherwise, which is not reasonably within the 
control of the LOCAL SPONSOR and/or the DEPARTMENT. The LOCAL SPONSOR is responsible 
for the performance of all services issued under this PROJECT Agreement. Failure to perform by the 
LOCAL SPONSOR’s consultant(s) or subcontractor(s) shall not constitute a force majeure event. 

This Agreenient represents the entire agreement of the parties. Any alterations, variations, changes, 
modifications or waivers of provisions of this Agreement shall only be valid when they have been 
reduced to writing, duly signed by each of the parties hereto, and attached to the original of this 
Agreement, unless otherwise provided herein. 

Attachment(s) A-F are hereby deleted in their entirety. 

Attachment(s) A-l through F-l as attached hereto are hereby added to the Agreement 

In all other respects, the Agreement, of which this is an Amendment, and attachments relative thereto, 
shall remain in full force and effect 

DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 7 of 8 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be duly executed, the day and year 
last written below. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
LEE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTlON 

By: 
Title: *Commission Chair 

Date: 

FEID No. 59-60000702 

*If someone other than the Commission Chair, signs this Agreement, a resolution, statement or other 
documentation authorizing that person to sign the Agreement on behalf of the County/City must accompany the 
agreement. 

List of Attachments/Exhibits included as part of this Agreement: 

Specify Letter/ 
TYPO Number Description (include number of pages) 

Attachment 
Attachment 
Attachment 
Attachment 
Attachment 
Attachment 

A-l 
B-l 
C-l 
D-l 
E-l 
F-l 

Project Work Plan (1 page) 
Funding Eligibility (3 pages) 
Comptroller’s Contract Payment Requirements (1 page) 
Request For Payment (4 pages) 
Project Completion Certification (1 page) 
Special Audit Requirements (5 pages) 

DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 8 of 8 



ATTACHMENT A-l 

PHOJECT WORK PLAN 

Lee County Shore Protection Project 

The PROJECT consists of the restoration and maintenance of the beach and dune system located on Gasparilla Island, 
Estero Island and Lovers Key. The PROJECT shall be conducted in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth 
under this Agreement, all applicable DEP permits and the eligible project task items established below. All data 
collection and processing, and the resulting product deliverables, shall comply with the standard technical specifications 
contained in the Department’s Regional Data Collection and Processing Plan and Geographic lilformation System Plan, 
unless otherwise specified in the approved Scope of Work for an eligible PROJECT item. These plans may be found at 
httu:Nwww.dep.state.fl.us/beaches/. Three (3) originals on all written reports developed under this Agreement shall be 
forwarded to the Department, unless otherwise specified. 

Task No: Eligible Project Item: 

1.0 Design and Permitting 

Professional services required for engineering and design, obtaining environmental permits and other 
authorizations and the preparation of plans and specifications. This item specifically excludes permit 
application fees or any other fees paid to the State of Florida. 

2.0 Construction 

Work performed and costs incurred associated with the placement of fill material and/or the construction of 
erosion control structures within the project area. Eligible costs may include mobilization, demobilization. 
construction observation or inspection services, beach fill, tilling and warp removal, erosion control 
structures, dune stabilization measures and native beach-dune vegetation. Construction shall be conducted in 
accordance with any and all permits issued by the Department. 

3.0 Monitoring 

A monitoring program conducted in accordance with the requirements specified in any and all permits issued 
by the Department and the US Army Corps of Engineers. A monitoring plan must be submitted and approved 
in writing by the Department prior to the initiation of monitoring activities. The plan shall be developed in a 
manner which will coordinate the monitoring activities associated with current shoreline stabilization projects 
located within or adjacent to the project area and with the Department’s Regional Coastal Monitoring 
PrOgram 

Attachment A-l, DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 1 of 1 



ATTACHMENT B-l 

FUNDlNG ELIGIBlLITY 

Lee County Shore Protection Project 
Estero Island Beach Restoration Project (North Segment) 

Pl.“jcct Bounday: Appmximatcly 380 feet nolth of DEP Range Monument R-175 t” R-199. 
Approximate Shoreline Length: 25,400 FEET 

Available Public Access with Parking Available Public Parking 
Parking spaces supporting the eligible shoreline length, although not assigned 
to any given access point. 

Public Access Perkine Snaces Public Access Parking Swxs 

Bowditch Point Park* 
140 Matanzas Street 
Lynn Hall Memorial Park* 
Canal Street 
Avenue A 
Avcnuc C 
Avenue E 
Alva Avenue 
Miramar Avenue 
Palm Avenue 
Dehnar Avenue 
Mango Street 
GulfBeach Road 
Pompano stveet 
Sea View Boulevard 
Lover’s Lane 
Conn.sticut Street 
Hercules Drive 
Coconut Drive 
Sabal Drive 
Bayview Avenue 
Gulf View Avenue 
Strand View Avenue 
Hyde Park 
Dakota Avenue 
Sterling Avenue 
Aberdeen Avenue 
Lanark Avenue 
Gulf Drive 
Flamingo Street 

6 
0 
121 

118 
40 
44 
9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
i0 

Bowditch Point Overflow** 
Town Hall 
Library 
Voorhis Street 
Eucalyptus Street 
Washington Street 
Jefferson Street 
Anchorage Street 
St. Peter’s street 
Bayland Road 
Coquina 
Madeira Road 
Glcnvicw Manor 
Sterling Avenue 
Aberdeen Avenue 
Lanark Avenue 
Mound Road 

3 
12 
25 
7 
4 
3 
6 
13 
8 
9 
8 

6 
2 
5 
7 

*Primary Access Points 
** Used in conjunction with the B”wditch Point Park Resort 

Dualifvine Hotels 
The Beach House 
The Buccaneer Hotel 
Tropical Resort 
Sandpiper Gulf Resort 

Arcas determined to be puhliclv axessible: 
380’ north of R175 to400’ north ofRl93 
340’ south of RI93 to 490’ south of RI 93 
540’ north of R194 to 450’ nmth of RI 94 
520’ north of RI95 t” 380’ north of R195 
80’ north of RI95 to RI99 

18,720’ 
150’ 
90 
140’ 
4,130’ 

Total eligible shoreline length: 23,230 FEET 
Total project shoreline length: 25,400 FEET 
Percent eligible for State funding: 91.46 PERCENT 

Attachment B-l, DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page I of 3 



Ester0 Island Beach Restoration Project (South Segment) 

Project Boundary: Approximately DEP Range Monument R207 to 450’ south ofR210, 
Approximate Shoreline Length: 3,700’ 

Available Public Access with Parking 

Public Access Parking Spaces 
Big Carlos Pass Bridge 6 

Areas determined to be tmbliclv accessible: 
133’southofR210 to450’southofR210 317’ 

Total eligible shoreline length: 317’ 
Total project shoreline length: 3,700’ 
Percent eligible for State funding: 8.57% 

Lovers Key State Recreation Area 

Project Boundary: Approximately DEP Range Monument R215 to R222. 
Approximate Shoreline Length: 6,000’ 

Available Public Access with Parking 

Public Access 
Lovers Key State Recreation Area* 

*Primary Access Point 

Areas determined to be publiclv accessible: 
Lovers Key State Recreation Area 6,000’ 

Total eligible shoreline length: 6,000’ 
Total project shoreline length: 6,000’ 
Percent eligible for State funding: 100% 

Parking Spaces 
1 oo+ 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Attachment B-l, DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 2 of 3 



Gasparilla Island Beach Restoration Project 

Project Boundary: Approximately DEP Range Monument RlO to R26 
Approximate Shoreline Length: 16,390’ 

Available Public Access with Parking 

Public Access Parking Spaces 
19”’ Street 15 
17” Street 12 
14”’ Street 18 
13jh Street 19 
12’” Street 31 
1 lfi’ street 19 
109t” Street 20 
9” street 30 
7’” Street 50 
5”’ street 53 
4*h Street 31 
3rd street 26 
Banyan Street 42 
IS’ street 28 
GISRAiSandspur Park 48 
GISRAISeagrape Park 44 
GISR4IBelcher Road 29 
GISIWDunes Park 82 
GISRAILighthouse 31 

&eas determined to be publiclv accessible: 
RlO to 65’ south ofR19 9,945’ 
115’ north ofR21 to R26 4,735’ 

Total eligible shoreline length: 14,680’ 
Total project shoreline length: 16,390’ 
Percent eligible for State funding: 89.57% 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Attachment B-l, DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 3 of 3 



ATTACHMENT C-l 

Comptroller Contract Payment Requirements 
Department ofRanking and Finance, Bureau of Auditing Manual @O/07/97) 

Cost Reindmrsement Cmtracts 

Invoices for cost reimbursement contracts must be supported by an itemized listing of expenditures by category (salary, 
travel, expenses, etc.) Supporting documentation must be provided for each amount for which reimbursement is being 
claimed indicating that the item has been paid. Check numbers may be provided in lieu of copies of actual checks. Each 
piece of documentation should clearly reflect the dates of service. Only expenditures for categories in the approved 
contract budget should be reimbursed. 

Listed below are examples of types of documentation representing the minimum requirements: 

(1) Salaries: A payroll register or similar documentation should be submitted. The payroll register should 
show gross salary charges, fringe benefits, other deductions and net pay. If an individual for 
whom reimbursement is being claimed is paid by the hour, a document reflecting the hours 
worked times the rate of pay will be acceptable. 

(2) Fringe Benefits: Fringe Benefits should be supported by invoices showing the amount paid on behalf of the 
employee (e.g., insurance premiums paid). If the contract specifically states that hinge benefits 
will be based on a specified percentage rather than the actual cost of fringe benefits, then the 
calculation for the fringe benefits amount must be shown. 

Exception: Governmental entities are not required to provide check numbers or copies of 
checks for fringe benefits. 

(3) Travel: Reimbursement for travel must be in accordance with Section 112.061, Florida Statutes, which 
includes submission of the claim on the approved State travel voucher or electronic means. 

(4) Other direct costs: Reimbursement will be made based on paid invoices/receipts. If nonexpendable property is 
purchased using State funds, the contract should include a provision for the transfer of the 
property to the State when services are terminated. Documentation must be provided to show 
compliance with Department of Management Services Rule 60A-1.017, Florida Administrative 
Code, regarding the requirements for contracts which include services and that provide for the 
contractor to purchase tangible personal property as defined in Section 273.02, Florida Statutes, 
for subsequent transfer to the State. 

(5) In-house charges: Charges which may be of an internal nature (e.g., postage, copies, etc.) may be reimbursed on a 
usage log which shows the units times the rate being charged. The rates must be reasonable. 

(6) Indirect costs: If the contract specifies that indirect costs will be paid based on a specified rate, then the 
calculation should be shown. 

Pursuant to 216.346, Florida Statutes, a contract between state agencies including any contract 
involving the State University system or the State Community College system, the agency 
receiving the contract or grant moneys shall charge no more than 5 percent of the total cost of the 
contract or grant for overhead or indirect cost or any other cost not required for the payment of 
direct costs. 

Attachment C-l, DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 1 of 1 



ATTACHMENT D-l 

FLORlDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTlON 
BEACH EROSION CONTROL PROGRAM 

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT-PART I 
PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Name of Project: Lee County Shore Protection Project 

Grantee: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
LEE COUNTY 

DEP Contract Number: 99LEl_ 

Billing Number: 

Costs Incurred This Payment Request: 

Federal Share” State Share Local Share 

$ $ 

Billing Period: 
Billing Type: 0 Interim Billing 0 Final Billing 

$ 
*if applicable 

Cost Summary: 

State Funds Obligated 

Less Previous Payment 

Less Previous Retained 

Less This Payment 

State Funds Remaining 

Local Funds Obligated 

Less Previous Credits 

Less This Credit 

Local Funds Remaining 

Total 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Certification: I certify that this billing is correct and is based upon actual obligations of record by the grantee; that 
payment from the Statue Government has not been received, that the work and/or services are in accordance with the 
Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Beaches and Wetland Resources approved Project Agreement 
including any amendments thereto; and that probqess of the work and/or services are satisfactory and are consistent with 
the amount billed. 

Name of Project Administrator Signature of Project Administrator Date 

Name of Project Financial Officer Signature of Project Financial Officer Date 

Attachment D-l, DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 1 of 4 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
BEACH EROSION CONTROL PROGRAM 

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT-PART II 
REIMBURSEMENT DETAH, 

Name of Project: Lee County Shore Protection Project 

Grantee: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
LEE COUNTY 

Billing Number: Billing Period: 

Sumnmy of Invoices: 

Date of 
Invoice 

Invoice 
Number 

Amount of 
Invoice 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
R 

DEP Contract Number: 99LEl 

Vendor Name 
Amount Paid 

Vendor 

Certification: I certify that the purchases noted above wrre ued in accomplishing tho project; and that invoices, check vouchers, 
copies of checks, and other purchasing documentation attached hereto and are maintained as required to support the cost reported 
above and are available for audit upon request. 

Name of Project Administrator Signature of Project Administrator Date 

Name of Project Financial Officer Signature of Project Financial Officer Date 

Attachment D-l, DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 2 of 4 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
FLORIDA BEACH EROSION CONTROL PROGRAM 

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - PART HI 
PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT 

Name of Project: Lee County Shore Protection Proiect 

Grantee: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
LEE COUNTY 

DEP Agreement Number: m 

Report Period: 

Status of Eligible Project Items: (Describe progress accomplished during report period, including statement(s) regarding 
percent of task completed to date. Describe any implementation problems encountered, if applicable,) 

Task Eligible Project 
No: 

1.0 

2.0 

3.0 

1tt%l: 

DESIGN AND PERMITTING 

CONSTRUCTION 

MONITORING 

Attachment D-l, DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 3 of 4 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
FLORIDA BEACH EROSION CONTROL PROGRAM 

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - PART IV 
PROJECT FINANCIAL REPORT 

Name of Project: Lee County Shore Protection Project 

Grantee: BOARD OF COUh’TY COMMISSIONERS 
LEE COUNTY 

DEP Contract Number: 99LFl __1 

Report Period: 

Project Expenditures 

Task Eligible Project Items 
No. 

Costs Incurred 
This Reoort Period 

Costs Incurred 
m 

Total Funds 
Oblksted 

1.0 Design and Permitting $ $ $2,292,902 

2.0 Construction $ $ 

3.0 Monitoring $ $ 

TOTAL 

$25,344,778 

$122,644 

$27,160,324 

Attachment D-l, DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 4 of 4 



ATTACHMENT E-l 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
FLORIDA BEACH EROSION CONTROL PROGRAM 

PROJECT COMPLETION CERTIFICATION 

Name of Project: Lee County Shore Protection Project 

Grantee: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
LEE COUNTY 

DEP Agreement Number: m 

*I hereby certify that the above mentioned project has been completed in accordance with the Project Agreement, 
including any amendments thereto, between the Department of Environmental Protection and grantee, and all funds 
expended for the project were expended pursuant to the Project Agreement, 

Name of Project Administrator Signature of Project Administrator Date 

*Requests for the Department’s release of retained funds for which an eligible project item is completed may be 
considemd in advance of overall Project Completion. If this Certification pertains only to the completion of specific 
eligible project item tasks, the LOCAL SPONSOR shall also provide the following information in addition to the required 
signature above: 

Requested Amount of Release: 

Period of Services: 

Completed Task Description:- 

- 

Attachment E-l, DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 1 of 1 



ATTACHMENT F-l 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
FLORIDA REACH EROSION CONTROL PROGRAM 

SPECIAL AUDIT REQUIREMENTS 

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Environmental Protection (which may be referred to 
as the “Department’: “DEP”, “FDEP”or “Gruntor”, or other name in the contract/agreement) to the recipient (which 
may be referred to as the “Contractor”, Gruntee” or other name in rhe contract/ugreement) may be subject to audits 
and/or monitoring by the Department ofEnvironmental Protection, as described in this attachment. 

MONITORING 

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, F.S., as 
revised (see “AUDITS” below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by 
Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By 
entering into this Agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes 
deemed appropriate by the Department of Environmental Protection. In the event the Department of Environmental 
Protection determines that B limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any 
additional ix&ructions provided by the Department to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees to 
comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Comptroller or 
Auditor General. 

AUDITS 

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNI)ED 

This part is applicable if the. recipient is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defused in OMB 
Circular A-133, as ~revised. 

1. In the event that the recipient expends $300,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient 
must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular 
A-133, as revised. EXHIBIT 1 to this Agreement indicates Federal tinds awarded through the Deparhnent of 
Environmental Protection by this Agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal year, 
the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources rekived from the 
Deparhnent of Environmental Protection. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should 
be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the 
recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as 
revised, will meet the requirements of this part. 

2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph l., the recipient shall fulfill the 
requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. 

3. If the recipient expends less than $300,000 in Federal awards in its iiscal year, an audit conducted in 
accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. In the event that the 
recipient expends less than $300,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted 
in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from 
non-Federal resowce~ (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained from 
other than Federal entities). 

4. The recipient may access information regarding the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) via the 
internet at h~://aspe.os.dhhs.gov/cfda. 

Attachment F-l, DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 1 of 5 



This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstatc entity as defined by Section 215,97(2)(l), Florida Statutes. 

1 

2. 

3. 

4. 

In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of State financial assistance equal to or in excess of 
$300,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient, the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit 
for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Executive 
Office of the Governor and the Comptroller; and Chapters 10.550 (local govemental entities) or 10.650 
(nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this Agreement 
indicates State financial assistance awarded, through the Depahent of Environmental Protection by this 
Agreement. In determining the State financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall 
consider all sources of State financial assistance, including State financial assistance received from the 
Department of Environmental Protection, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial 
assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity 
for Federal program matching requirements. 

In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the recipient shall ensure that the 
audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a 
financial reporting package as defined by Section 215,97(2)(d), Florida Stahltes, and Chapters 10.550 (local 
governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules ofthe Auditor General. 

If the recipient expends less than $300,000 in State financial assistance in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. In the event that the 
recipient expends less than $300,000 in State financial assistance in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit 
conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be 
paid from the non-State entity’s resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient’s 
resources obtained finm other than State entities). 

For information regarding the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA), a recipient should access 
the Florida Single Audit Act website located at htto://sun6.dnls.state.fl.us/fsaa/catalo~.htm or the Governor’s 
Office of Policy and Budget website located at ht~://www.eoe.state.fl.us/ for assistance. In addition to the 
above websites, the following websites may be accessed for information: Legislature’s Website 
http:ilwww.lep,state.fl.us/, Governor’s Website httu://www.flrrov.com/, Department of Banking and Finance’s 
Website ht~://www.dbf.state.fl.us/, and the Auditor General’s Website httD:Nwww.state.fl.us/aud~en. 

PART II: STUE FUNDED 

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS 

(NOTE: This part would be used to specify any additional audit requirements imposed by the State awarding entity 
that are solely a matter qf that State awuvding entity ‘spolicy (i.e., the audit is not required by Federal or State laws 
and is not in conflict with other Federal or Statt? audit requirementsj. Pursuant to Section 215.97(7)(m), Florida 
Statutes, State agencies may conduct or arrange for audits of Statefinancial assistance that are in addiiion to audits 
conducted in accordmce with Section 2I.r. 97, Florida Statutes In such an event, the State awarding agency must 
arrange forfunding the.full cost of such additional audits.) 

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION 

1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and 
required by PART I of this Agreement shall be submitted, when required by Section ,320 (d), OMB Circular 
A-133, as revised, by or on behalf ofthe recipient directly to each of the following: 

A. The Department of Environmental Protection at the following address: 

Audit Director 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Office of Inspector General 
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS40 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 

Attachment F-l, DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 2 of 5 



B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of 
copies required by Sections ,320 (d)(l) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, should be 
submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address: 

Federal Audit Clearinghouse 
Bureau of the Census 
1201 East 10th Street 
Jeffersonville, IN 47 132 

C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections ,320 (e) and (0, OMB 
Circular A-133, as revised. 

2. Pursuant to Section .320(f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the 
reporting package described in Section .320(c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any management letters 
issued by the auditor, to the Department of Environmental Protection the following address: 

Audit Director 
Florida Deparhnent of Environmental Protection 
Office of Inspector General 
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS40 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 

3. Copies of financial repoting packages required by PART II of this agreement shall be submitted by or on 
behalf of the recipient direcflV to each of the following: 

A. The Department ofEnvironmental Protection at each of the following addresses: 

Audit Director 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Office of Inspector General 
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS40 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 

B. The Auditor General’s Office at the following address: 

State of Florida Auditor General 
Room 574, Claude Pepper Building 
111 West Madison Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-1450 

4. Copies of reports or mnagement letters required by PART III of this agreement shall be submitted by or on 
behalf of the recipient m to the Department of Environmental Protection at each of the following 
addresses: 

Audit Director 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Office of Inspector General 
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS40 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 

5. Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Departmwt of 
Environmental Protection pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB 
Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, or Chapters 10.550 (local govemment entities) or Chapter 10.600 (nonprofit 
and for-profit organizations), Rules ofthe Auditor General, as applicable. 

6. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of Environmental Protection for 
audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 
10.650 (nonprofit and for-protit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the 
reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package. 

Attachment F-l, DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 3 of 5 



PART v: RECORD RETENTlON 

1. The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this Agreement for a period 
of 5 years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of Environmental Protection or its 
designee, Comptroller, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit 
working papers are made available to the Department of Environmental Protection or its designee, the Comptroller, or 
Auditor General upon request for a period of 3 years fiam the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing 
by the Department of Envtiomnental Protection. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Attachment F-l, DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 4 of S 



EXHIBIT 1 

FUNDS AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLL,OWlNG: 

Federal Funds Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist ofthe Following: 
Federal 
Pr0,wIll CFDA 

State Appropriation 

Number Federal Agency Number 
category 

CFDA Title Funding Amount 

State Funds Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following Matching Funds for Federal Programs: 
Federal 

Progml 
Number Federal Agency CFDA CFDA Title Funding Amount 

State Appropriation 
Category 

State Funds Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following Funds Subject of Section 215.97, F.S.: 
Catalog of 

state 

State 
Fiscal Year 

9719s 
98/99 

97ii)R 
98iW 
99100 
00-O! 

Financial CSFA Title 
Assistance Or 

Number Funding Source Description 

37.003 Beach Erosion Control Program 

37.003 Beach Erosion Contiol Program 

Funding Amount 

$134;452 
$728,264 

$122,274.33 
%8,179,220 

State Appropriation 

Total Award 1 

Attachment F-l, DEP Agreement No. 99LE1, Amendment No. 2, Page 5 of 5 


